
Merton Council 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date: 25 March 2014  

Time:   13:00 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

 

1.  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

2.  Apologies for absence   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014  1 - 6 

4.  Matters Arising from the minutes   

5.  Children and Families Bill  7 - 12 

6.  Childhood Immunisations Report  13 - 26 

7.  MCCG Operating Plan – (Presentation)  

8.  Call to Action – (Verbal Item)  

9.  Better Care Fund Plan – (To Follow)  

10.  Section 75 Partnership Agreement for Mental Health Services  27 - 124 

11.  Implications and Impact of Care Bill  – (To Follow)  

12.  Merton Mental Health Review  125 - 128 

13.  East Merton Local Care Centre  129 - 132 

14.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Monitoring of Delivery Priority 2 
and 4  

 

(a)   H&WS Monitoring of Delivery Priority 2   133 - 146 

(b)   H&WS Monitoring of Delivery Priority 4   147 - 170 

15.  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  171 - 174 

16.  Voluntary Sector Stocktake 2013  175 - 212 

17.  East Merton Community Health and Wellbeing Fund Update  213 - 220 

 

Future meeting dates 

24 June, 30 September, 25 November. 

Public Document Pack



 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
 

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk by midday on the day before 
the meeting. 

For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093. 
 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest 
which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate 
in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 
 
Merton Councillors 
 

• Linda Kirby (Chair) 

• Margaret Brierly 

• Maxi Martin 
 
Council Officers (non-voting) 
 

• Director of Community and Housing 

• Director of Children, Schools and Families 

• Director of Public Health 
 
Statutory representatives 
 

• Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Barbara Price, Chair of Healthwatch 
 
Non statutory representatives 
 

• One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council 

• One representative of the Community Engagement Network 
 
Quorum 
 
Any 3 of the whole number. 
 
Voting 
 
3 (1 vote per councillor) 
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member) 
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch 
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council 
1 vote Community Engagement Network 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
28 JANUARY 2014 

(13.00 - 15.00) 

PRESENT: Councillors Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Margaret Brierly and Maxi 
Martin 
 
LBM – Kay Eilbert, Yvette Stanley and Simon Williams. 
 
MCCG (Merton Clinical Commissioning Group) – Eleanor Brown, 
Adam Doyle, Howard Freeman and Geoffrey Hollier 
 
Healthwatch – Dave Curtis  
 
Community Engagement Network – Melanie Monaghan 
 
MVSC - Ian Beever 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Logie Lohendran. 
 
LBM/MCCG – Jonathan Carmichael 
 
LBM – Clarissa Larsen and M.J.Udall. 

 
1.  THE LATE CHRIS FROST (Agenda Item ) 

 
The Chair referred to the death in November of Chris Frost who had represented 
MVSC on the Board and highlighted the important contribution she had made.  At the 
request of the Chair, the Board held a minute silence in memory of Chris Frost. 
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No declarations were made. 
 
3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Penny Emerit (NHS England) and 
Barbara Price (Healthwatch). 
 
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 OCTOBER 2013 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Minute (3) –2nd paragraph (Item 7: Integrated Care verbal update (page 1) – Eleanor 
Brown advised that she would need to check whether the case management system 
had been designed by the CCG as stated in this Minute. 
  

RESOLVED: That, subject to this being clarified, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 1 October 2013 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

 
None. 
 
6.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MERTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 

BOARD, 2012-13 (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Yvette Stanley introduced this report. 
  
In response to a query regarding the Safeguarding Children’s Board (SCB), Eleanor 
Brown advised that the position of named GP for safeguarding had been advertised 
but had only elicited one response; and that NHS England who had responsibility in 
this area was taking this forward. 
  

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board receives the Merton 
Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 2012-13. 

 
7.  CHILDREN CENTRES REVIEW (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Yvette Stanley and Kay Eilbert introduced this report. 
  
Kay Eilbert agreed to a request by Eleanor Brown that the relevant multi-disciplinary 
working group include primary care. 
  

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board (A) notes the findings of 
the Early Years Review; 
  
(B) notes the recommendatio
[...]
Housing 

Lead member: Councillor Linda Kirby 

Contact officer: Karthiga Sivaneson   Commissioning Manager 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the Section 75 agreement and all 
attached schedules. 

B. To authorise the Director of Community & Housing to join the Chief Executive of the 
Trust to oversee the operation of the agreement  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1     This report seeks approval to renew the S75 agreement with SW London and 
St George’s NHS Mental Health Trust and in doing so to pool community 
mental health staff budgets, bringing together relevant social care and health  
staff through an agreement  made under section 75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006.  This builds on a broadly successful partnership 
arrangement first put in place and approved by Cabinet in 2001.  
 

 
1.2   The primary aim of both social care and health in establishing the joint 

arrangement is to maximise the effectiveness and efficiency of mental health 
provision, and to provide a seamless service for customers,  through the 
implementation of Section 75 Health Act 2006 flexibilities (Pooled budget and 
integrated provision) for adults with mental health needs 
 

1.3 Alongside the pooled staffing budget, it is also proposed that the Trust 
continues to manage the third party purchasing budget on the Council’s 
behalf, management being within the budget authorised by the Council and 
according to the Councils’ financial processes and procedures. The Trust has 
historically kept within this budget. The arrangement aligns 
clinical/operational decision making with budgetary responsibility. 

 

1.4 This review is due to the need to review these arrangements in any case from 
time to time, but is also because the Trust wishes to bring into alignment 
similar agreements with other boroughs in SW London.  

 

1.4          Fundamentally these agreements are about making better use of resources 
and providing a seamle
[...]
every 12 months H   
 100% of carers will have an up to date review SC   
Resources Social Care staff budget managed within budget SC   
 Social Care Commissioning budget managed within budget SC   
 Health staff budget within partnership managed within budget H   
Quality Two wider engagement meetings involving service users and/or 

carers to take place each year. 
H/SC   

 Team specific Real Time Feedback processes in place H   
 Integrated audit agreed, and team based audit in place – report 6 

monthly 
H/SC   

 

 

P
age 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: Tuesday 25 March 2014 1.00 pm 

Agenda item: Merton Mental Health Review 

Wards:  

Subject:   

Lead officer: Dr. Kay Eilbert 

Lead member: Councillor Linda Kirby 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Dr. Anjan Ghosh 

Recommendations:  

A. Once the draft Adult Mental Health Needs Assessment (HNA) is reviewed and 
agreed by the Merton Mental Health Task and Finish Group (MMHR TFG), to make 
this available to the Board and the public. 

B. To note that the next two stages of the review (Prioritisation Activity and Strategy 
development have just commenced on 13.03.2014). 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

          The Merton Mental Health Review (MMHR) is a review of adult mental health in 
the London Borough of Merton from a health and social care perspective. The 
first stage of the process- the adult mental health needs assessment has just 
been completed and the first draft of the report is under consultation with the 
MMHR TFG, after which it will be made available to the Board and the public by 
early April. The next two stages – the prioritisation activity using a validated 
health economics approach and the development of an Adult Mental Health 
Strategy for Merton will be taking place concurrently. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 One in four people in the UK will experience a mental health problem in the 
cour
[...]
LISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

•  

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

NONE. HNA REPORT WILL BE CURCULATED AT A LATER DATE. 

 

Page 128



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 14.3.14 

Agenda item:  

Wards:  

Subject:  East Merton Local Care Centre 

Lead officer: Kay Eilbert and Adam Doyle 

Lead member: Linda Kirby 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer:  

Recommendations:  

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note progress on development of a Model of 

Care for East Merton that ensures early detection of disease when it can be cured or 

managed closest to home, either in primary or community care. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress 
toward developing a local care centre in Mitcham within a broader new Model of Care.
  

2. BACKGROUND 

The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment sets out the health and social care needs of 
residents of Merton. Merton has a younger population, mainly located in the East of the 
Borough , which is more deprived than the West.  While overall health outcomes are 
good compared to London and England, there are significant inequalities in health 
outcomes, which is generally measured through life expectancy.  The maps below 
show the differences in life expectancy between the east and the west of the borough.  
The darker areas represent shorter life expectancy. 

Male Life Expectancy at birth by  Female Life Expectancy at birth small area,  

small area  2006-10  2006-10 

  

 

 

From 2005-09 to 2006-10 there has been no change in the gap in life expectancy for men (now 
71.6 in Ravensbury to 84.8 in Wimbledon) .  However for women there has been an increase 
of 2 years in the life expectancy gap (now 79.5 in Figge’s March to 92 years in Hillside) 

Agenda Item 13

Page 129



 

3 DETAILS 

The 2013 Merton Partnership Conference focused on health inequalities and the social 
determinants that co
[...]
the Council and Public Health colleagues.  

Members will work together to develop a model of care that ensures early detection of 

disease when it can be cured or managed in primary or community closest to home.  Work 

will be two fold – over the next year the task and finish group will work to develop a new 

Model of Care.  At the same time, a strategic operating case for the development of a local 

health care centre in Mitcham is under development for consideration by the Department of 

Health.  This process should be completed by April 2015, when, if approved work can 

begin on the centre.    

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note progress on development of a Model of 

Care for East Merton that ensures early detection of disease when it can be cured or 

managed closest to home, either in primary or community care. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

N/a 

 

Page 130



5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

 

6 TIMETABLE 

7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

N/a 

 

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS 

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

None 

 

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board  

Date: 25 March 2014 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All 

Subject: HWB Strategy Priority 2 – Update on Progress  
Lead officer: Dr Kay Eilbert, Director of Public Health. 

Lead member: Cllr Linda Kirby, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health. 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Barry Causer, Public Health Commissioning Manager. 

Recommendations:  

A.  To note and consider progress on the development and delivery of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy Priority 2: Supporting People to Improve their 
Wellbei
[...]
tations delivered 

No other community forums have requested 

this though presentations delivered on 

request to community groups (T Butler)  

Future Merton 

P
age 168



19 

 

 

 

 

P
age 169



P
age 170

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 25 March 2014 

Agenda item:  

Wards:  

Subject:  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Lead officer: Dr Kay Eilbert, Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Councillor Linda Kirby, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Barry Causer, Public Health Commissioning Manager. 

Recommendations:  

That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

A.  Notes it has new statutory duties relating to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA). 

B.  Notes that following a competitive procurement exercise, joint with Sutton Council, 
that Primary Care Commissioning (PCC) has been appointed to produce Merton’s 
PNA.  

C.  Notes that the PNA process will take up to 12 months, which includes a duty to 
consult with a number of interested parties for a minimum of 60 days. 

D.  Agrees to receive regular updates on progress of the PNA. 
 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary 

To update the Health and Wellbeing Board of progress on the development of the new 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.  

 

2. DETAILS 

Background 
 

2.1.  As previously reported in July 2013, The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical 
and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 includes a requirement that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA) by 1st 

 April 2015. 
 
2.2.  A PNA is a tool for identifying current and future needs at a local level to explore 

the potential and improve quality and effectiveness of pharmaceutical services. It 
uses robust, up to date evidence to ensure that pharmacy services are provided in 
the right place and that public health services commissioned by local 
[...]
er borough. 

 
2.8  The PNA process will be led by a steering group including representatives from 

Merton Council Public Health, Sutton Council Public Health NHS England, Merton 
CCG, Sutton CCG and The Merton Sutton and Wandsworth Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee.  

 
2.9  The deadline for the HWB to publish a revised assessment is 1st  April 2015; 

however we estimate that the process will take around 12 months with a final PNA 
ready for formal sign off at the HWB on the 25th November 2014. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 None for the purpose of this report. 

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

 None for the purpose of this report. 

5. TIMETABLE 

 As set out in the report.  

6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

Page 172



Page 3 

 The financial implications as detailed in the report will be paid from the Public 
Health Grant. 

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

 It is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing Board to produce a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment from April 2015.  

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS 

  None for the purpose of this report. 

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 None for the purpose of this report. 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 None for the purpose of this report. 

11. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

None 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 None for the purpose of this report. 

 

Page 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:  

Agenda item:  

Wards:  

Subject:  Voluntary Sector Stocktake 2013  

Lead officer:  

Lead member:  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Ian Beever MVSC 

Recommendations:  

In order to steer their way forward to manage change, the research highlights the 
voluntary sector will need:  

A. Support and information to understand the changing policy, legislative and funding 

environment in which they operate 

B. Support to fundraise from public bodies, trusts and importantly unrestricted funds 

C. Support to work collaboratively to maximise opportunities for contracts and funding  

D. Support to maximise the social capital in the borough through volunteering and 

local business networks  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

MVSC commissioned research into the local voluntary sector to provide a barometer of 
how organisations are responding to change.  

Over the last four years a number of factors have had the potential to affect the sector. 
These include substantial changes to partner agencies, the recession, austerity 
measures, higher unemployment and an increase in hardship of some communities.  

Like our partner agencies, we are committed to ensuring that the voluntary sector in 
Merton is best placed to respond to changing need. We need to ensure organisations 
have the capacity to deliver on the greater role they will have to play as part of the 
reform of public services.  

This State of the Sector report aims to provide Merton with an indicator of the strengths 
and challenges for the sector in coming years. We believe this insight can help all 
agencies working in the borough direct their resources and support to address the 
challenges and recommendations in this report.  

MVSC owes a great debt of gratitude to its former Chief Executive Chris Frost. Chris 
was Chief Executive for 28 years and passed away suddenly in her sleep in November 
last year. The research for this report was completed very shortly before her death.  

Merton’s voluntary sector, like that of the rest of the UK, has been through some 
difficult times with falling income from public donations coinciding with a challenging 
funding environment from local authorities, local and national trusts and other sources.  

Agenda Item 16

Page 175



Many voluntary organisations in Merton are rising to that challenge and doing excellent 
wo
[...]
lient groups served is wide and diverse, with many organisations serving 

multiple groups.  

This research identifies a pattern of rising demand for services which is set against a 

surprisingly positive view of how income will change in the coming years. Only about a third 

of respondents to our survey thought their income would decrease in the coming two years.  

However this headline figure hides a situation in which many organisations feel they are 

spending more time looking for funding than in the past, and this is an area which gives 

significant numbers of organisations cause for concern. 

Organisations seem on the whole happy with the quality and number of trustees, and there 

is a growing realisation that trustees can be recruited to fill specific roles. 

Staff recruitment and retention presents difficulties for some organisations, with salary levels 

available quoted by some as a root cause of recruitment and retention problems. However 

volunteering is thriving in the borough. 

Just over half of organisations said they use external support in some form or another, and 

those that do typically use it in a number of different areas. 

Page 187



5 
 

Infrastructure support and collaborative working are areas which can work very well indeed 

for some organisations, but others say they can struggle to get a toehold and can feel 

excluded. 

The organisations that took part in this research demonstrated high levels of resilience and 

optimism about future. Despite funding pressures, increasing demand and the need to 

change historic ways of working most organisations are rising to the challenge.  

In order to steer their way forward to manage change, the research highlights the sector will 

need:  

· Support and information to understand the changing policy, legislative and funding 

environment in which they operate 

· Support to fundraise from public bodies, trusts and importantly unrestricted funds 

· Support to work collaborativel
[...]
olved 
in physical activities and acquire skills, specifically through 
providing swimming lessons for women who do not know how 
to swim or are weak swimmers and have been advised to lead 
a more active lifestyle, setting up walks across the east of the 
borough to utilise open and free spaces and to train volunteer 
walk leaders to lead groups. Also to train community sports 
leaders who can support their communities in being more 
active. 

7,425 

 Total 63,206 
 

Page 219



Page 220

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014
	5 Children and Families Bill
	Children and Families Bill - Appendix 1

	6 Childhood Immunisations Report
	10 Section 75 Partnership Agreement for Mental Health Services
	Section 75 partnership agreement for mental health services Appendix 1

	12 Merton Mental Health Review
	13 East Merton Local Care Centre
	14a H&WS Monitoring of Delivery Priority 2
	14b H&WS Monitoring of Delivery Priority 4
	14 b HWB Priority 4 Delivery Plan

	15 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	16 Voluntary Sector Stocktake 2013
	Voluntary Sector Stocktake 2013 appendix

	17 East Merton Community Health and Wellbeing Fund Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25 MARCH 2014 

(13.00 - 14.50) 

PRESENT Councillors Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Margaret Brierly, Maxi 
Martin,  
 
LBM - Dr Kay Eilbert, Simon Williams and Paul Ballatt (for Yvette 
Stanley) 
 
Merton Clinical Commissioning Group - Eleanor Brown, Adam 
Doyle and Dr Geoffrey Hollier 
 
MSVC – Ian Beever 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT NHS England – Owen Richards (for Penny Emerit) 
                          Johan van Wijgerden 
 
LBM – Chris Lee, Clarissa Larsen and Lynne Hartley 
  

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No declarations were made. 
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Penny Emerit (Owen richards attended on her behalf), 
Melanie Monaghan, Barbara Price and Yvette Stanley (Paul Ballatt attended on her 
behalf). 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2014 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 are 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
None. 
 
ORDER OF THE AGENDA 
 
With the agreement of the meeting the Chair varied the order of the agenda to allow 
items 6, 9, 10 and 11 to be taken as the next items of business. 
 
5.  CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATIONS REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 



 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

Johan van Wijgerden introduced the report and confirmed that work was being done 
to separate out the data for Sutton and Merton.  Asked about the provision of 
information for ethnic groups he said that leaflets in different languages are available 
from health visitors, GP surgeries and on the website. 
  
Councillor Maxi Martin offered to distribute leaflets through a women’s group at the 
Baitul Futuh Mosque  and asked for leaflets in Urdu to be sent to her. 
  
Dr Kay Eilbert advised that, together with MVSC, the Council will be starting a 
community outreach project which will focus on such issues and will concentrate on 
the East of the borough. 
  
Eleanor Brown suggested that the role of health visitors be extended to include giving 
vaccinations, as is done in some parts of the country. Johan van Wijgerden agreed to 
raise this with the Head of Early Years and Immunisation.  He confirmed that there 
are plans to use children’s centres for vaccinations which are expected to be in place 
in 3–4 months’ time.  He also agreed to report back the concern that work to provide 
data for Merton only should be expedited. 
  
Report RECEIVED.  
 
6.  BETTER CARE FUND PLAN (Agenda Item 9) 

 
Reason for urgency: The Chair approved the submission of the report as a matter of 
urgency as it is a requirement that the Better Care Fund strategic plan is agreed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
Introducing the report Simon Williams advised that the submission had been 
approved by Cabinet subject to the Board’s approval. 
  

RESOLVED: That the Better Care Fund Submission, as attached to the report, 
is approved and submitted to NHS England and the Local Government 
Association. 

 
7.  SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Simon Williams introduced the report and advised that Cabinet had approved the 
agreement subject to the approval of the Board. 
  
Asked about performance management Simon Williams advised that arrangements 
similar to the current practice of quarterly meetings with the Mental Health trust would 
be set up. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the Board 
            (1) agree the Section 75 agreement and all attached schedules; and 

(2) authorise the Director of Community and Housing to join the Chief 
Executive of the Trust to oversee the operation of the agreement. 

 



 

3 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

8.  IMPLICATIONS AND IMPACT OF CARE BILL (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Reason for urgency: The Chair approved the submission of the report as a matter of 
urgency as it provides the latest available information on the impact and implications 
of the Care Bill which are significant to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
Simon Williams gave an overview of the report and advised that the redesign 
programme would be brought to the Board at a later stage. 
  
Eleanor Brown reported that a briefing was being provided for commissioning 
managers and Ian Beever advised that Simon Williams would address the INVOLVE 
Network. 
  
The Chair drew attention to widespread concerns about underfunding and the 
resulting implications. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the report is noted. 
 
9.  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BILL (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Introducing the report Paul Ballatt advised that the Bill had received Royal Assent in 
the previous week and that Merton is working towards starting the key elements in 
autumn. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the Board 
            (1) note the contents of the report; and  

(2) agree to receive a further update on progress in implementing the 
requirements of the new legislation in due course. 

  
 
10.  MCCG OPERATING PLAN (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Adam Doyle gave a presentation which updated the version printed on the agenda 
and advised that regular updates would be brought to the Board. 
  
Eleanor Brown suggested that the negative responses to the GP survey might be 
because it was carried by means of a questionnaire, and those who had a poor 
experience might be more likely to reply.  She agreed to follow up on the Chair’s 
request for data allowing comparison between the east and west of the borough.  Ian 
Beever advised that Healthwatch had found that consistency, rather than 
geographical location, was an issue.  Healthwatch would be looking at these 
inconsistencies over the next year.  He further advised that MVSC will be carrying out 
a pilot project at a Cricket Green practice to help them with information management 
and that they will also be working with Health Champions. 
 
11.  CALL TO ACTION (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Eleanor Brown provided a verbal update on the Call to Action programme, advising 
that it had involved approximately 200 people. 



 

4 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

  
The full report would be published in April.  It would be sent out to all groups who had 
been contacted and would be available on the website. 
  
The report was NOTED. 
 
12.  MERTON MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW (Agenda Item 12) 

 
Dr Kay Eilbert introduced the report. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the Board – 

(1) agrees that, once the draft Adult Mental Health Needs Assessment is 
reviewed and agreed by the Merton Mental health Task and Finish Group, it is 
made available to the Board and to the public; and 
(2) notes that the next two stages of the review (Prioritisation Activity and 
Strategy development) commenced on 13/03/14. 

 
13.  EAST MERTON LOCAL CARE CENTRE (Agenda Item 13) 

 
Dr Kay Eilbert introduced the report. 
  
Adam Doyle added that the task and finish group have drafted the strategic outline 
case which it has been agreed will go to the CCG Governing Body, after which the 
business case and Project Initiation Document will be prepared. In answer to 
questions he confirmed that work previously undertaken would be used to support 
the case and that all financial models of delivery are being considered, including the 
capital receipt from the existing building. 
  
Paul Ballatt was given an assurance that Children’s Services would be engaged in 
the project. 
  
East Merton Model of Care will be a standing item on the Board’s agenda. 
  

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the progress on the development of a 
Model of Care for East Merton that ensures early detection of disease when it 
can be cured or managed closest to home, either in primary or community 
care. 

 
14.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY MONITORING OF DELIVERY 

PRIORITY 2 AND 4 (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Introducing the reports Dr Kay Eilbert advised that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
would be simplified for the next refresh. 
  
Chris Lee circulated a revised version of the delivery plan for priority theme 4. He 
drew attention to progress made, including the significant reduction in worklessness 
and progress in community safety. 
  



 

5 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

Asked why the impact of domestic violence was not shown Chris Lee advised that 
the current objective was to increase the level of reporting. Kay Eilbert undertook to 
look at this in the refresh. 
  
Councillor Maxi Martin said that a volunteer day would be held at the Baitul Futuh 
Mosque on 4 June as many of the women had expressed interest in volunteering. 
  
On the question of health issues related to the high street Eleanor Brown and Kay 
Eilbert agreed to jointly write to Lord Ara Darzi drawing attention to the legislative 
constraints on authorities trying to control the number of licensed premises and 
betting shops in their areas. 
  

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the progress on the development and 
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing strategy Priority 2: Supporting People to 
Improve their Wellbeing and Priority 4: Improving Wellbeing, Resilience and 
Connectedness. 

 
15.  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Agenda Item 15) 

 
            RESOLVED: That the Board – 

(1) notes that it has new statutory duties relating to the Pharmaceutrical Needs 
Assessment(PNA); 
(2) notes that following a competitive procurement exercise, joint with Sutton 
Council, that Primary Care Commissioning has been appointed to produce 
Merton’s PNA; 
(3) notes that the PNA process will take up to 12 months, which includes a 
duty to consult with a number of interested parties for a minimum of 60 days; 
and 
(4) agrees to receive regular updates on the progress of the PNA. 

  
 
16.  VOLUNTARY SECTOR STOCKTAKE 2013 (Agenda Item 16) 

 
Ian Beever introduced the report and advised that it will be included as part of the 
induction for Merton councillors following the May elections.  He further advised the 
Board that the Volunteer Centre Merton will be merging with the MVSC at the end of 
June.   
  

RESOLVED: That the Board note that in order to steer their way  forward to 
manage change, the research highlights the voluntary sector will need – 
(a) support and information to understand the changing policy, legislative and 
funding environment in which they operate 
(b) support to fundraise from public bodies, trusts and importantly unrestricted 
funds 
(c)  support to work collaboratively to maximise opportunities for contracts and 
funding 
(d) support to maximise the financial capital in the borough through 
volunteering and local business networks. 

 



 

6 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

17.  EAST MERTON COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING FUND UPDATE 
(Agenda Item 17) 

 
RESOLVED: To note the progress in the delivery of the Merton Community 
Health and Wellbeing Fund in East Merton. 

 
18.  FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item ) 

 
The Board noted the dates of future meetings. 
  
Concerns raised by Councillor Maxi Martin about the issues of female genital 
mutilation and the higher incidences of still births among African, Asian and Pakistani 
populations were also noted.  It was agreed not to add these issues to the Board’s 
work programme at this point as future agenda were fully committed. 
  
  
 


